
Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board
Agenda

Date:      Tuesday, 2 February 2021
Time:      4.30 pm
Venue:   Virtual Meeting - Zoom Committee Meeting
with Public Access via YouTube

Distribution:
Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Celia Phipps (Vice-Chair), Mark Brain, Stephen Clarke, Claire Hiscott,  
Brenda Massey, Anthony Negus, Paula O'Rourke, Jo Sergeant and Lucy Whittle

Issued by: Dan Berlin, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS3 9FS
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Monday, 25 January 2021

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

Agenda

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for absence. 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5pm on Wednesday 27th January.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12 noon on Monday 1st 
February.

Register to Speak – Intention to speak to your Public Forum submission must be 
received 2 clear working days prior to the meeting.  For this meeting, this means 
that your intention to speak must be received in this office at the latest by 5pm 
on Thursday 28th January.

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

5. Clean Air Zone Update

(Pages 6 - 77)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at https://www.bristol.gov.uk/council-meetings 

Covid-19: changes to how we hold public meetings

Following changes to government rules, we will use video conferencing to hold all public meetings, 
including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing decisions are made) 
and scrutiny.

Councillors will take decisions remotely and the meetings will be broadcast live on YouTube.

Members of the public who wish to present their public forum in person during the video conference 
must register their interest by giving at least two clear working days’ notice to Democratic Services of 
the request.  To take part in the meeting, you will be required to register for a Zoom account, so that 
Democratic Services is able to match your named Zoom account to your public forum submission, and 
send you the password protected link and the instructions required to join the Zoom meeting to make 
your statement or ask your supplementary question(s).

As part of our security arrangements, please note that we will not permit access to the meeting if 
your Zoom credentials do not match your public forum submission credentials. This is in the 
interests of helping to ensure a safe meeting environment for all attending or observing proceedings 
via a live broadcast.  

Please note: Members of the public will only be invited into the meeting for the duration of their 
submission and then be removed to permit the next public forum participant to speak.

Changes to Public Forum

Members of the public may make a written statement, ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee Members and will be published 
on the Council’s website before the meeting.  Please send it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk.  
The following requirements apply:

 The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting and is 
about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned.

 The question is received no later than 5pm three clear working days before the meeting.
 Any statement submitted should be no longer than one side of A4 paper. For copyright reasons, 

we are unable to reproduce or publish newspaper or magazine articles that may be attached to 
statements.

 Your intention to attend the meeting must be received no later than two clear working days in 
advance. The meeting agenda will clearly state the relevant public forum deadlines.

Page 4

Agenda Item 1

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/council-meetings
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


www.bristol.gov.uk 

By participating in public forum business, we will assume that you have consented to your name and 
the details of your submission being recorded and circulated to the Committee, published on the 
website and within the minutes. Your statement or question will also be made available to the public 
via publication on the Council’s website and may be provided upon request in response to Freedom of 
Information Act requests in the future.

We will try to remove personal and identifiable information.  However, because of time constraints we 
cannot guarantee this, and you may therefore wish to consider if your statement contains information 
that you would prefer not to be in the public domain.  Other committee papers may be placed on the 
council’s websit
[...]
r formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Page 5

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UChYwQT6nK-mPU3K8bYsZ17g


Clean Air Zone updates

Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Board

2 February 2021 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Title: Clean Air Zone update 

Purpose of the report 

• This report provides  a written update for Scrutiny that covers the background, current position 
and developments of Bristol’s Clean Air Zone proposals through the provision of draft technical 
data/information to enable Scrutiny to assess the current draft data and provide input in to the 
final report which will be taken to Cabinet for decision on the 25th February 

• The report shares two DRAFT reports with Scrutiny ahead of finalisation and approval, which have 
been shared with the Government’s Joint Air Quality Unit (JAQU) for consideration and review. 
These documents remain as drafts and are shared with Scrutiny in advance of them being 
finalised and are subject to change. They are indicative and will only be finalised after a period of 
review and refinement with JAQU and the project team.

• A presentation will also be given to provide an update on the public Consultation that took place 
between the 8 October and 13 December 2020, prior to the final report being concluded for 
inclusion in the Full Business Case.

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



Clean Air Zone updates

1. Background

After substantial discussions between Bristol City Council and the government’s Joint Air Quality 
Unit (JAQU), and calls between the Mayor and the Minister, progress has been made towards a 
clean air plan for Bristol.  This includes a new timetable, recognising the progress made towards 
alternative options for
[...]
e 13 March 2020, which required the Council to 
submit a Full Business Case (FBC) by the 18 September 2020 and to provide all required modelling 
by 10 April 2020 (later extended to June to allow for further analysis to take place as requested by 
JAQU

This new Direction was as a direct result of intense engagement with JAQU which has continued in 
order to satisfy both parties that the Bristol Clean Air Zone is the right strategic fit for Bristol and 
that will meet the legal requirements.

COVID-19:
An Outline Business Case (OBC) that was submitted to JAQU in November 2019 included a set of 
proposals that offered the most appropriate measures for Bristol at that time and that were 

Page 7

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/s51781/Environment%20Act%201995%20Bristol%20City%20Council%20No.%202%20Air%20Quality%20Direction%202020.pdf
https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/s51781/Environment%20Act%201995%20Bristol%20City%20Council%20No.%202%20Air%20Quality%20Direction%202020.pdf


Clean Air Zone updates

aligned with the Mayor’s strategic vision for the future development and direction of the city. 
However, the situation changed dramatically, without warning, due to the global pandemic caused 
by COVID-19. 

The council has reviewed the impact of the pandemic and the inevitable change to the project 
baseline that this presents. . The methodologies, modelling and assumptions that had been used 
up until the outbreak of COVID-19 became outdated.  As such, consideration needed to be given to 
how we moved forward in a way that delivered cleaner air and improved health benefits to Bristol, 
recognising the unprecedented times we are in while also seeking to support economic recovery.

Officers have been in continual dialogue with JAQU to consider the most suitable manner in which 
Bristol can respond to the pandemic and take into account the new environment. In a short space 
of time and with the help of enabling legislation from Government, we were able t
[...]
ockdown which led to less pollution and clean air.  

There has been a great deal of behavioural, lifestyle and working changes, such as working from 
home and therefore not needing to travel into the city centre and organisations quickly adapting 
to new  technology to allow people to work and operate in different ways. We are now in 
lockdown 3 which will have meant a further change again and we continue to monitor traffic 
levels. There may well be further periods of lockdown but the measures implemented must suit 
the average volumes i.e. out of a lockdown period. This must be considered alongside technical 
modelling data and consultation feedback to provide an overall picture of what is required to reach 
compliance in the shortest possible time.

Page 8



Clean Air Zone updates

This will be fully assessed by JAQU following receipt of the full business case on or before the 26 
February 2021. The full business case will go to Cabinet for consideration on the 25 February 2021. 
Recommendations will be based on the finalised technical data following review by JAQU as well as 
consultation responses and EQUIA 

Any income derived from a charging zone must be directed back into schemes to improve air 
quality in the City and mitigate any impacts of diversionary trips around the edge of the zone, this 
may include the roll out of liveable neighbourhoods.
 
Consultation:

Consultation began on the 8th of October and due to the implications of lockdown 2, it was 
extended to 13th December 2020.  Two charging options were consulted on; a standalone small 
CAZ D and medium CAZ C with a small CAZ D in case either  option are required. The consultation 
included all aspects of the possible schemes such as charge levels, timings, mitigations and 
exemptions. 

Meanwhile, engagement has continued to take place with our key stakeholders including Business 
West and colleagues from the University Bristol NHS Trust.  

2. Reports:

Two reports have been submitted for JAQU t
[...]
e and Fast Track schemes now provides an updated Baseline model against 
which the Clean Air Zone scheme requirements can be assessed.  The Fast Track Measures have also been 
included in the Baseline in this assessment to identify the impacts of the Small CAZ D.  No reduction of traffic 
levels has been modelled in this scenario to reflect COVID-19 impacts. 

There is a limit to how much the detailed operational on-street measures can be reflected in a strategic transport 
model, hence it will be important to monitor the operation of the Street Space schemes on-street and potentially 
refine the modelling further based on recently observed conditions and traffic volumes.  This will be presented in 
subsequent modelling work.   

2.3 Small CAZ D Modelling  

2.3.1 CAZ Boundary 

Figure 2-3 shows the CAZ boundary options of the Small and Medium boundary used for the OBC submission. The 
small boundary has changed to exclude the Cabot Circus car park entry/exit via Houlton Street.  This change has 
been made to address concerns raised about accessibility and the potential impact on citizens and businesses of 

Page 21



 Bristol Street Space Baseline 

 

9 

 

restricting access to the Cabot Circus car park. This boundary is shown in Figure 2-4, denoted as RB4, and has been 
used for the Small CAZ D option. 

Figure 2-3: Bristol Small and Medium area CAZ OBC geographies  

Page 22



 Bristol Street Space Baseline 

 

10 

 

 

Figure 2-4: Bristol Small boundary excluding Houlton Street entry/exit (RB4) 
Source: https://www.cleanairforbristol.org/ 

2.3.2 Small CAZ D Measures 

The Small CAZ D option includes the following modelled measures: 

 Small Area Class D – (charging non-compliant cars, buses, coaches, taxis, HGVs and LGVs); 
 Holding back traffic to the city centre through the use of existing signals; 

and; 
 Changes to the boundary at Cabot Circus so vehicles can enter / exit Cabot Circus car park via Houlton St 

access without going through the CAZ. 
[...]
the Technical Note. The Revised Outline Business Case 
documents submitted to JAQU between April and June 2020, provided information about the following options: 

  The Revised Hybrid Scenario contained the following measures:  

o 8-hour Small Area diesel car exclusion (7am – 3pm);  

o Medium Area Class CAZ C (charging non-compliant buses, coaches, taxis, HGVs and LGVs);  

o Closure of Cumberland Road inbound to general traffic;  

o M32 Park and Ride (P&R) with bus lane inbound; and 

o Holding back traffic to the city centre through the use of existing signals. 

 

 The Medium CAZ C + Small CAZ D scenario comprised the following proposed measures:  

o Small Area Class CAZ D – (charging non-compliant cars, buses, coaches, taxis, HGVs and LGVs));  

o Medium Area Class CAZ C (charging non-compliant buses, coaches, taxis, HGVs and LGVs);  

o Closure of Cumberland Road inbound to general traffic;  

o M32 Park and Ride (P&R) with bus lane inbound; and  

o Holding back traffic to the city centre through the use of existing signals. 

The air quality modelling work showed that the Revised Hybrid and Medium CAZ C with Small CAZ D (including 
the M32 Park and Ride) would reach compliance in 2023. Compliance was achieved by the Medium CAZ C + 
Small CAZ D and Revised Hybrid by less than 1 μg/m3 in NO2 concentration across the focus areas driving 
overall compliance. There was uncertainty surrounding these options, as documented in the Analytical 
Assurance Statement. The larger uncertainty in the assumptions for the Revised Hybrid case, coupled with this 
small (< 1 μg m3) margin of compliance, suggested that the compliance year for the Revised Hybrid may be 
subject to change. In addition, an examination of the changes in air quality occurring at reportable receptors 
showed the following; the Medium CAZ C + Small CAZ D indicated 998 improving, 392 staying the same and 9 
worsening. This could be compared to the Revised Hybrid which showed 1104 improving, 295 stay
[...]
 Khaliq / Chris Bushell / Steve 
Crawshaw   

Job title/Roles: 
Abigail Smith - CAZ Programme Manager  
Aaron Clarke -Traffic Control Engineer 
Maimoonah Khaliq – Senior UTMC Engineer 
Chris Bushell – Jacobs Transport Modelling SW Lead 
Steve Crawshaw – Programme coordinator – City Innovation & 
Sustainability (AQ)  

Decision/s Required: Accept the evidence presented and agree to use the technical data as an appendices to the 
Technical Note (agreed by CAZ Board on 02/12/2020 and revisions to be further considered by CAZ Board on 
7/1/21)  

Timescales:  

 It is intended to review the information within this report and for the technical data to form an appendix 
to the technical note (agreed by CAZ Board on 02/12/2020 and revisions to be further considered by CAZ 
Board on 7/1/21). It will then be reviewed alongside the consultation output (in Jan 2021) to enable Board 
to make an appropriate recommendation to Cabinet in February 2021 (date to be agreed).  

 Full Business Case is to be submitted to JAQU on or before 26 February 2021.  

Purpose of Report: 
1. To explain how the traffic flows have changed as a result of the pandemic, before, during and in-between the two 

periods of national lockdown due to the Covid-19 pandemic 
2. To provide Board members with enough information so all can understand and see clearly the changes that have 

occurred  
3. To ensure Board members feel there is adequate technical evidence for submission to JAQU, as an appendices to 

the updated Technical Note (agreed to be submitted to JAQU, for consideration and further review, by Board on 
7 January 2021). 

Introduction 
This report is an appendix to the technical note; it was approved for submission by the CAZ Board on 7th January 
2021 (subject to further refinement once reviewed by JAQU) and should be read in conjunction with the technical 
note. It provides Board with an overview of traffic volumes and air quality before, during and after lockdown periods. 
 
As stated in t
[...]
nd NO2 shows the effect of lockdown rules on 
weekly concentrations by controlling for the effect of the weather. It can be seen from the plot below that 
concentrations remained low throughout May, despite some evidence that traffic levels had started climbing since 
mid- April. There is some evidence of rising concentrations towards the end of June though, particularly at Colston 
Avenue. 

Page 75



 

17 
CAZ Programme Board Report 2021 

 
 
Report conclusions 
Combining the evidence base available for both traffic volumes and air quality before, during and post lockdowns, it 
seems fair to conclude that this evidence shows a decline in traffic volumes and improvements to air quality during 
the first lockdown in particular. The second lockdown was less restrictive than the first and as such didn’t lead to such 
a steep decline in traffic volumes but a not insignificant decline in traffic volumes was still observed. 
 
For comparative purposes, data from October 2019 and October 2020 have been focussed on. October 2020 was the 
key period when traffic had most chance to return to normal levels; before lockdown 2 and the Christmas period 
changed things. This showed that traffic in the key locations during October 2020 was 82% of the same time the 
previous year. While this signifies a rise in traffic volume compared with the dramatic drop in levels seen during 
lockdown 1, it also demonstrates a sustained 18% drop in traffic volumes, which should not be understated. This 
could, amongst other things, be attributed to new ways of working resulting in less people needing to access the 
central location and potential positive effects following the implementation of the Street Space schemes.  
 
Whilst we cannot say from this data that traffic levels and associated pollution levels will definitely return to pre 
COVID levels, we also don’t have sufficient evidence to say otherwise. This data will be reviewed by the science team 
at JAQU as part of a full technical review of all the data submitted. JAQU will subsequently conclude what measures 
Bristol are required to implement.  
 

Recommendations:  
That the CAZ Board; 

1. Agrees to the inclusion of the technical data in this report as an appendix to the final technical note and 
submission to JAQU.   

Background Documents: 

 N/A 

Page 76



 

18 
CAZ Programme Board Report 2021 

 
 

 

Appendix A – Further essential background / detail on the proposal or to provide supporting 
information 

YES 

Appendix B – Details of consultation carried out - internal and external NO 

Appendix C – Summary of any engagement with scrutiny NO 

Appendix D – Risk assessment  NO 

Appendix E – Equalities impact assessment of proposal  NO 

Appendix F – Eco-impact screening/ impact assessment of proposal    NO 

Appendix G – Financial Advice (Financial officer must be the author of the advice)  NO 

  

 

Page 77


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	5 Clean Air Zone Update
	Appendix 1 - Bristol SSS and Small CAZ D DRAFT Report Jan 21
	Appendix 2 - CAZ Programme Board Report - DRAFT Traffic Volume changes




Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management
Board
2 February 2021 at 4.30 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Celia Phipps (Vice-Chair), Stephen Clarke, Claire Hiscott,
Brenda Massey, Anthony Negus, Paula O'Rourke and Jo Sergeant
Also in Attendance:Councillor Kye Dudd (Cabinet Member, Transport and Energy, the Green New Deal, Clean Air Zone
planning)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.
2. Apologies for absence.
Apologies were received from Councillor Negus for the first hour of the meeting.
3. Declarations of Interest
No declarations were made.
4. Public Forum
The Public Forum submission was published before the meeting and can be found at the link below:
Public Forum – Overview & Scrutiny Management Board 2nd February 2021
Resolved;
That the Public Forum be noted

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Clean Air Zone Update
The Chair stated that the Management Board had expressed views about the Clean Air Zone (CAZ) and
that Members wanted to be involved in a review before proposals had been finalised. Draft proposals
had been brought to this extraordinary meeting, which would enable comment. The proposals would be
brought back to the Management Board at the scheduled meeting on the 24th February for noting; and
would then be brought to Cabinet on the 25th February for approval and on to central Government on the
26th February. Therefore, effective comment on the proposals would be from this extraordinary meeting.
The Clean Air Zone technical team, consultants, and members of the consultation team were all
introduced.
The Management Board were advised that the team were in continuous contact with the Government’s
Joint Air Quality Unit (JAQU) to respond to queries and to refine data that was in the draft reports.
The Head of Strategic City Transport, Clean Air Zone Programme Manager and Lead Consultation Officer
provided presentations to the Board on about the Draft Technical Note submitted to JAQU, Draft Traffic
Volumes and Air Quality, and the Consultation Update respectively.
Councillor Negus joined the meeting at approximately 4:50pm.


The Management Board was advised that it was too early to confirm a clear recommendation;
that the information had been shared with JAQU, and a process would now take place which
would involve refinement of the data, which would result in some changes. Also, that the
information being shared was still currently draft.



The Head of Strategic City Transport confirmed that both options (Small CAZ D / Medium CAZ C
with Small CAZ D) would achieve compliance in the same year; therefore, both were options which
could be considered. Evidence, including the technical results and the consultation, would be
referred to after JAQU had provided feedback on the work to date.



The Management Board received assurance that the specified timescale to submit a Full Business
Case was achievable; live conversations with JAQU were ongoing and, although it was recognised
the timescale was extremely challenging, that there was planned capacity to meet the deadlines
(which included a published report by 18th February).



It was confirmed that the final costs, which would be met by JAQU, would be available in the full
business case.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk



Members were advised that the street space measures did not change the make-up of the fleet
(that they would not target vehicle type). There had been a lot of progress, although the traffic
flow along Maudlin Street and Marlborough Street areas prevented compliance.



The Programme Manager advised Members that the cost of installing a charging zone was to be
confirmed; and that cost benefit was high, that that analysis took into account the many health
benefits that would be achieved by reducing pollution levels. Also, implementing the scheme
would affect behaviour change, which would benefit the areas outside the zone due to associated
impact of cleaner vehicles.



Members were advised that, although not entirely balanced, the numbers of consultation
responses from households across the levels of deprivation in the city were high enough to enable
a good understanding of views across the city. Officers also pointed to the correlation of the
opinions of people in lower income areas with those of the 9% of responses that did not disclose
postcodes, which meant it was probable the response from lower income areas was higher.



Members were told that it was recognised that not all households had internet access, reflected in
the way information was provided; this included an extra 20,000 paper copies posted out to areas
with high deprivation (of which there was 514 responses), posters in shops, utilisation of
community networks, and phone calls. There was ongoing work to provide targeted support for
people when the zone would be implemented, which included a bid to Government to fund extra
engagement.



The analysis from the consultation was commended; although it was noted the public may have
had further concerns.



It was confirmed that there had been a reduction in traffic flow, although it was too early to tell
how much Covid-19 and lockdown had affected traffic in the longer term or how people’s
behaviours might change as lockdown was eased. It was noted that there is still great uncertainty
about the future.



Members raised concern about the impact of displaced traffic as a result of the zone. It was noted
that modelling had shown areas outside the zone were compliant and would not get significantly
worse due to diversionary traffic. This was partly due to the fact the fleet as a whole would be
cleaned up as a result of the zone.



The Management Board were told that there would be funding available for mitigation measures;
and that income from a zone would be ring fenced to improve air quality around the city. Also,
there would be discussions around how the rollout of Liveable Neighbourhoods could help
mitigate the impact of diversionary traffic movements. It was not yet known how much income
would be expected, this would be monitored.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk



Members were advised that there were approximately 90 diffusion tubes to be installed which
would monitor displacement and the aim was to mitigate any impacts of displaced traffic although
this would not be achieved straight away – further data and funding would be required. There
would be ongoing work to investigate what further measures could be taken to encourage
sustainable travel (this included using Liveable Neighbourhoods approach and utilising future
funding mechanisms).



There was a discussion about exemptions. It was noted that some of the exemptions were
prescribed by JAQU (as part of national guidance). Other exemption needs had been identified
through local engagement work, and this detail was the subject of ongoing discussion with JAQU.
This included what technology was needed to enable appropriate exemptions. Members raised
concern about how exemptions would be used for people who attended hospital, and asked
Officers to carefully consider criteria.



The Management Board was advised that the Clean Air Zone with the changes made to the city
centre should make running bus services easier and should reduce congestion in the area; a larger
issue was the effects Covid had on bus use – Officers were monitoring and working with WECA on
this point.



There was a discussion about impact on surrounding wards, and officers were asked to further
consider this, including displaced parking. It was confirmed that there were no plans for parking
restrictions linked to the Clean Air Zone specifically; although extra focus, including potential
funding for the roll out of Liveable Neighbourhoods would allow focus on more neighbourhood
issues (including displaced parking). A Liveable Neighbourhoods policy would be produced to look
at prioritisation and the Clean Air Zone would influence priorities.



Members were advised that Bristol should be well placed in terms of promoting sustainable
transport modes; First Bus were happy with the changes that had been made in the centre of
town, and there had been improved customer satisfaction. Also, the Clean Air Zone would
encourage more use of public transport. This would help mitigate the risks to public transport
Covid had brought. There were plans for further improvements to bus services and the Council
would work closely with WECA and First Bus on that, which included a significant improvement to
bus priority across the city.



It was noted that First Bus had already committed that buses would be compliant for the
implementation of the zone.



It was decided that it was reasonable to enable access to a car park; Members were advised that
due to location it was feasible to enable access to Cabot Circus car park only.



There was a discussion about park and ride schemes and the need to bring them forward;
Members were advised that park and ride was a key part of longer strategic planning, and the

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Council needed to work with partner authorities and Highways England to bring forward schemes,
and that all park and ride schemes were dependent on ongoing work to improve bus priority.


Members were told that the governments Vehicle Checker Tool was being continuously upgraded
by JAQU, and that this would go live, with access to the full vehicle checker, when a scheme was
authorised. Further information would be available on the Council website at this point, and the
engagement team would support people to understand vehicle compliance. The Chair requested
that Officers would feedback to JAQU that it would be beneficial if the Vehicle Checker would be
available before final approval had been made, which would provide more time for people to be
informed and consider vehicle change.



The Board was advised that one of the challenges through this process was that JAQU was
primarily interested in interventions that directly supported compliance; so unless other funding
streams were identified there were limitations regarding what extra initiatives could be taken
forward.



Members were assured that once a scheme was authorised, the programme could be delivered,
subject to no further delays outside of their control and that a lot of established infrastructure
could be utilised.



It was confirmed that the FBC documents that would be submitted to Government would have
been reviewed by the Clean Air Zone Board.



The Chair commended the presentation and on behalf of the Management Board thanked Officers
for the clarity and detail.

Meeting ended at 6.53 pm
CHAIR __________________

